

**Case No. 11-55423**  
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARGARET CARSWELL  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A., CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE  
*Defendants/Appellees.*

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES JPMORGAN**  
**CHASE BANK, N. A. AND CALIFORNIA RECONVEYANCE COMPANY**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of  
California, Los Angeles  
Case No. 2:10-CV-0152-GW (PLA)

The Honorable George H. Wu, Judge Presiding

---

THEODORE E. BACON (CA Bar No. 115395)  
MICHAEL B. TANNATT (CA Bar No. 117113)

ALVARADOSMITH  
A Professional Corporation  
633 W. Fifth Street, Suite 1100  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Tel: (213) 229-2400  
Fax: (213) 220-2499

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees  
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N. A. and CALIFORNIA  
RECONVEYANCE COMPANY.

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I.</b> JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
A. Basis of the District Court's Jurisdiction.....	1
B. Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
<b>II.</b> STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	2
<b>III.</b> STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
<b>IV.</b> STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. Factual Allegations.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	6
<b>V.</b> STANDARD ON REVIEW .....	7
<b>VI.</b> SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
<b>VII.</b> ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Claim For "Wrongful Foreclosure" .....	11
B. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Third Claim For "Unjust Enrichment" .....	15
C. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Fourth Claim For "RESPA and TILA Violations" .....	16
<b>1.</b> Carswell's Claim for TILA Violations Fails Because JPMorgan Did Not Originate The Subject Loan and Because Any Claim Under TILA Is Time-Barred.....	16
<b>2.</b> Carswell's Claim for RESPA Violations Also Fails Because No Damages Are Alleged.....	18
D. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Fifth Claim For "No Contract" .....	21
E. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Sixth Claim For "Fraud and Concealment" .....	23
F. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Seventh Claim For "Quiet Title" .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
G. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State An Eighth Claim For "Declaratory and Injunctive Relief" ....	29
H. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Ninth Claim For "Slander Of Title" .....	31
I. The District Court Properly Concluded That Carswell Failed to State A Tenth Claim For "Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress" .....	33
J. The District Court Properly Granted Judicial Notice of the OTS Order and the P & A Agreement.....	34
<b>VIII. CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>37</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
948 F.2d 536 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....7

*Andrade v. Wachovia Mortgage*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34872 (S.D. Cal., Apr. 21, 2009).....25

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009) .....8

*Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino*,  
501 U.S. 104 (1991) .....41

*Bank of America Corp. v. Superior Court*,  
130 Cal.Rptr.3d 504 (2011).....26

*Bell Atlantic v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....8

*Burkett v. Griffith*,  
90 Cal. 537 (1891).....36

*Caravantes v. California Reconveyance Co.*,  
2010 WL 4055560, 9 (S.D.Cal., 2010) ..... 11, 12, 18, 19, 28, 33, 35, 37

*Christensen v. Superior Court*, (1991)  
54 Cal.3d 868 (1991).....38

*Copeland v. Lehman Brothers Bank FSB*,  
2011 WL 9503 (S.D.Cal., 2011) ..... 21, 22

*Coyotzi v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91084 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2009)..... 30, 32

*Cross v. Downey S&L Ass’n*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17946 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 23, 2009).....27

*Davidson v. City of Westminster*,  
32 Cal.3d 197 (1982).....38

*DeMucha v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Inc.*,  
2011 WL 2612835, 3 (Cal.App. 5th Dist., 2011).....15

*Dinosaur Development, Inc. v. White*,  
216 Cal. App. 3d 1310 (1989).....16

*Ernesto and Araceli Ortiz v. Accredited Home Lenders, Inc., et. al.*  
639 F.Supp.2d 1159 (Cal. 2009) .....31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fleming v. Kagan</i> , 189 Cal.App.2d 791 (1961).....	25
<i>Francis v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 3 Cal.App.4th 535 (1992).....	39
<i>Frank Pisano &amp; Associates v. Taggart</i> , 29 Cal.App.3d 1 (1972).....	37
<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Hafiz v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 652 F.Supp.2d 1039 (N.D.Cal., 2009) .....	14
<i>Hahn v. Mirda</i> , 147 Cal.App.4th 740 (2007).....	26
<i>Howard v. Schaniel</i> , 113 Cal.App.3d 256 (1980).....	36
<i>Hutchinson v. Delaware Savings Bank FSB</i> , 410 F.Supp.2d 374 (D.N.J. 2006) .....	21
<i>Jarvis v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N. A.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84958, 2010 WL 2927276 (C.D. Cal.).....	43
<i>Jogani v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> , 165 Cal. App. 4th 901 (2008).....	16
<i>King of State of California</i> , 784 F.2d. 910 (9th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Kruse v. Bank of America</i> , 202 Cal.App.3d 38 (1988).....	39
<i>Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Constr., Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Circ.2001) .....	41
<i>Lemperle v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 2010 WL 3958729 (S.D. Cal., 2010) .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Linear Technology, Corp. v. Applied Materials, Inc.</i> , 152 Cal.App.4th 115 (2007).....	27
<i>Loud v. Luse</i> , 214 Cal. 10 (1931).....	25
<i>Lupertino v. Carbahal</i> , 35 Cal.App.3d 742 .....	31
<i>Mack v. South Bay Beer Distribs.</i> , 798 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1986).....	41
<i>Mangindin v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51231 (N.D. Cal. June 18 2009) .....	34
<i>Melchior v. New Line Productions, Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 779 (2003).....	16
<i>Miller v. California Reconveyance Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74290 (S.D. Cal., July 22, 2010) .....	43
<i>Miller v. Provost</i> , 26 Cal. App. 4th 1703 (1994).....	30, 32
<i>Mohammed Adhavein v. Argent Mortgage Co.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61796 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2009).....	34, 35
<i>Molina v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> 2010 WL 431439, 3 (S.D. Cal., 2010) .....	42
<i>Neal v. Juarez</i> , 2007 WL 2140640 (S. D. Cal.) .....	14
<i>Neville v. Higbie</i> , 130 Cal.App. 669 (1933).....	37
<i>Nool v. Homeq Servicing</i> , 2009 U. S. Dist. LEXIS 80640.....	14, 30, 33, 34
<i>Nymark v. Heart Federal Savings &amp; Loan Association</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 1989 (1991).....	27
<i>Oaks Management Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 145 Cal.App.4th 453 (2006).....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pagtalunan v. Reunion Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34811 (N.D. Cal. April 8, 2009) .....	31, 33, 34, 35
<i>Pajarilo v. Bank of America</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115227 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2010) .....	14
<i>Perlas v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 187 Cal.App.4th 429 (2010).....	27
<i>Ricon v. Reconstruction Trust</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67807 (S.D. Cal., Aug, 4, 2009) .....	35
<i>Ritter v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 58 F.3d 454 (9th Cir.1995).....	41
<i>Rosenfeld v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> 732 F.Supp.2d 952 (N.D. Cal., 2010) .....	43
<i>Sanchez United States Bancorp</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87952 (S.D. Cal., Aug, 4, 2009) .....	35
<i>Seelers v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 432 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>Seeley v. Seymour</i> , 190 Cal.App.3d 844 (1987).....	36
<i>Sicairos v. NDEX West, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 385855 (S.D.Cal.2009) .....	14
<i>Spencer v. DHI Mortg. Co., Ltd.</i> 642 F.Supp.2d 1153 (E.D.Cal., 2009).....	14
<i>Star Pacific Investments, Inc. v. Oro Hills Ranch, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal.App.3d 447 (1981).....	25
<i>Steiniger v. Gerspach</i> , 2010 WL 2671767, 2 (D.Ariz.) (D.Ariz.,2010) .....	24
<i>Swartz v. KPMG LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>Trerice v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 209 Cal.App.3d 878 (1989).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States ex rel. Dingle v. BioPort Corp.</i> , 270 F.Supp.2d 968 (W.D. Mich. 2003) .....	41
<i>Warner Construction Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 2 Cal.3d 285 (1970).....	27
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Williams v. Koenig</i> , 219 Cal. 656 (1934).....	25
<i>Yeomalakis v. FDIC</i> , 562 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.2009).....	43
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	1
Violation of Civil Code § 2923.5.....	2
 <b>Rules</b>	
<i>FRCP</i> 12(b)(6) .....	3
<i>FRCP</i> 28(b)(1) .....	1
<i>FRCP</i> 4.....	1
